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1. Ardoin (Paul) 
L'ESCADRE ALLEMANDE DU 
PACIFIQUE.
[Text in French]. Pp. [ii](tipped-in Editor's 
note)+162(last blank), 4 maps; plain 
paper wrappers, spine titled by hand, 
edges a trifle rubbed; glassine wrapper, 
front panel titled by hand, edges browned, 
chipped and split; uncut; book label of 
David Levine, Sydney, on verso of upper 
wrapper, outer leaves and edges browned; 
Augustin Challamel, Paris, 1920. First edition. *Posthumously 
published. An account of the German Imperial Navy in the 
Pacific, under the command of Maximilian von Spee. $60

2. Bacon (Admiral Sir Reginald) 
THE DOVER PATROL 1915-1917.
With 101 illustrations, 12 charts 
and 21 plans and diagrams. In two 
volumes: Volume I: Pp. xxxiv+325(last 
colophon), frontispiece portrait, 60 
plates (including charts and maps), 
folding chart at end, text diagrams, 
errata slip; Volume II: Pp. x+327-
644(last blank), frontispiece portrait, 
plates 61-78 (including charts), 
folding chart at end, 2 text diagrams, 
appendices, index; navy cloth, spines lettered and ruled in gilt, the 
boards marked, with spots of fading along edges, cloth of lower 
board slightly bubbled near joint of Volume II; book label of 
David Levine, Sydney, on upper pastedown, endpapers browned, 
some foxing, mainly to outer leaves and edges, ownership name 
in pencil, dated 'Oct 1919' on upper free endpaper Volume II; 
Hutchinson & Co., London, n.d.[1919]. First edition. $350

3. Bacon (Admiral Sir Reginald) 
THE JUTLAND SCANDAL.
Pp. xvii(numbered to xxii ,  but 
comple t e )+254( l a s t  b l ank)+ [4 ]
(publisher's advertisements), diagrams, 
appendices, index; small demy 12mo; 
cream canvas boards, lettered in navy, 
the boards browned, fore-corners slightly 
bruised; inner hinge weak, bookplate 
of David Levine, Sydney, on upper 
pastedown, earlier ownership signature 
and inscription plus bookseller's 
stamp on upper free endpaper, endpapers offset, leaves lightly 
browned; Hutchinson & Co. (Publishers) Ltd., London, n.d. *A 
critique of Naval policy during the Battle of Jutland $40

4. Barham (Charles, Lord) 
LETTERS AND PAPERS OF CHARLES, LORD BARHAM, 
ADMIRAL OF THE RED SQUADRON: 1758-1813.
Edited by Professor J. K. Laughton. In 
three volumes, totalling more than 1,400 
pages, 2 frontispieces, folding map, folding 
coloured battle map, indices ; med. 8vo; 
qr. navy and white buckram, lettered, 
ruled and decorated in gilt, the spines 
faded and worn, the boards lightly soiled 
and browned; uncut; book label of David 
Levine, Sydney, on upper pastedowns, 
leaves browned, sometimes heavily; Navy 
Records Society, [London], 1907-
1911. Publications of the NRS Volumes 
XXXII, XXXVIII & XXXIX. $250

5. Barrington (Admiral the Hon. Samuel)  
THE BARRINGTON PAPERS. 
Selected from the letters and papers of 
Admiral the Hon. Samuel Barrington. 
Edited by D. Bonner-Smith. In two 
volumes, totalling more than 800 pages, 
frontispiece, folding chart and plan, 
indices;  med. 8vo; qr. navy and white 
buckram, lettered, ruled and decorated 
in gilt, the boards lightly browned 
and soiled; uncut, Volume II mainly 
unopened;  book label of David Levine, 
Sydney, on upper pastedowns,  leaves browned, some light foxing; 
Navy Records Society, [London], 1937-1941. Publications of 
the NRS Volume LXXVII & LXXXI. First edition. $120

6. Batt (Lofty)  
PIONEERS OF THE ROYAL AUSTRAL-
IAN NAVY. Humorous authentic stories of 
men, from Rear Admiral Sir Geo. Patey to 
Ordinary Seaman Dinkum Minogue who 
manned the ships of an infant navy in peace 
and war. Pp. 108, illustrated; demy 8vo; 
pictorial stiff paper wrappers, stapled, lightly 
browned, small tear at foot of backstrip; leaves 
browned; the author, Point Clare, N.S.W., 
[1967]. First edition.   $30 

7. Beatty, David: Chalmers (W. S.)  
THE LIFE AND LETTERS OF DAVID, EARL BEATTY, 
Admiral of the Fleet, Viscount Borodale of Wexford, Baron 
Beatty of the North Sea and of Brooksby. 
With an Introduction by C. S. 
Forester. Pp. xxviii+488, frontispiece 
portrait plus 19 plates, 2 full page 
maps, 11 diagrams, full page facsimile, 
appendices, index; demy 8vo; navy 
cloth, lettered in gilt, fore-corners of 
boards lightly bruised; top edges navy; 
bookplate of David Levine, Sydney, 
on upper pastedown, part of front 
panel of dust wrapper laid on upper 
free endpaper, endpapers offset, some 
foxing; Hodder & Stoughton, 1951. First edition. $50

8. Bingham (Commander The Hon. Barry) 
FALKLANDS, JUTLAND THE BIGHT.
W i t h  a n  i n t r o d u c t i o n  b y 
Admiral Sir David Beatty. Pp. 
156(last blank)+[4](publisher's 
advertisements), frontispiece, 3 
plates and 2 folding plans; post 8vo; 
blue cloth, lettered and ruled in red 
& blind, the cloth quite browned 
and faded, edges lightly worn, fore-
corners slightly bruised; uncut; 
bookplate of David Levine, Sydney, and bookseller's sticker on 
upper pastedown, leaves browned, some foxing, particularly to outer 
leaves; John Murray, London, 1919. Second printing. $40

9. Blake (Robert) 
THE LETTERS OF ROBERT BLAKE together with 
supplementary documents.
Edi ted  by  J .  R.  Powel l .  Pp. 
xxiv+502(last blank), frontispiece, 
appendices, index;  med. 8vo; qr. navy 
and white buckram, lettered, ruled and 
decorated in gilt, the spine lightly faded, 
boards browned and lightly flecked, 
with a large stain across upper board, 
lightly bumped at foot of spine; uncut;  
book label of David Levine, Sydney, 
on upper pastedown,  leaves browned, 
some light foxing; Navy Records Society, [London], 1937. 
Publications of the NRS Volume LXXVI. First edition. $75
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10. Blake (W. H.) 
THE ADVENTURES OF A NAVAL 
CHIEF GUNNER.
Pp. 288, frontispiece portrait; demy 
8vo; rebound in black cloth, spine 
lettered in gilt; leaves browned and 
edges worn; Watson, Ferguson & Co. 
Ltd., Brisbane, 1906. *The author 
was Chief Gunner, Queensland Royal 
Navy. First edition. $120

11. Bonner-Smith (D.) Editor.  
RUSSIAN WAR, 1855. Baltic official 
correspondence. 
Pp. [viii]+414+6, index; med. 8vo; qr. navy and 
white buckram, lettered, ruled and decorated 
in gilt, soiled, fore-corners slightly bruised; 
uncut and mostly unopened; book label of 
David Levine, Sydney, on upper pastedown, 
leaves lightly browned; Navy Records 
Society, London, 1944. Publications 
of the NRS Volume LXXXIV. $95

12. Bonner-Smith (D.) Editor.  
RUSSIAN WAR, 1855. Black Sea 
official correspondence. 
Pp. [viii]+486, 2 maps and plans 
(folding), index; med. 8vo; qr. 
navy and white buckram, lettered, 
ruled and decorated in gilt, soiled, 
fo re -corner s  s l i gh t ly  b ru i s ed ; 
uncut and mostly unopened; book 
label of David Levine, Sydney, on upper pastedown, leaves 
lightly browned and foxed; Navy Records Society, London, 
1944. Publications of the NRS Volume LXXXV. $95

13. Bonner-Smith (D.) & Captain A. C. Dewar. Editors.  
RUSSIAN WAR, 1854. Baltic and 
Black sea official correspondence. 
Pp. [viii]+344+6, 5 maps (2 folding), 
index; small med. 8vo; qr. navy and white 
buckram, lettered, ruled and decorated 
in gilt, lightly soiled, fore-corners slightly 
bruised; book label of David Levine, 
Sydney, on upper pastedown, upper free 
endpaper lightly creased, leaves lightly 
browned, some foxing; Navy Records 
Society, London, 1943. Publications 
of the NRS Volume LXXXIII. First edition. $95

14. Bradford (James C.)  
CAPTAINS OF THE OLD STEAM 
NAVY. Makers of the American naval 
tradition 1840-1880. 
Pp. xvi+356, text illustrations, bibliography, 
index; med. 8vo; beige papered boards, spine 
lettered in silver; dust wrapper, rubbed, 
edges worn, top and bottom of backstrip 
split and creased; edges of leaves browned; 
United States Naval Institute, Annapolis, 
Maryland, 1986. First edition. $60

15. Bradford (James C.) Editor.  
COMMAND UNDER SAIL. Makers of 
the American naval tradition 1775-1850. 
Pp. xvi+334, text illustrations (some full 
page), bibliography, notes on authors, 
index; med. 8vo; maroon boards, spine 
lettered in gilt; dust wrapper, edges a trifle 
worn, front flap creased; edges of leaves 
lightly browned; United States Naval 
Institute, Annapolis, Maryland, 1985. 
First edition. *First in the series. $60

16. Brice (Martin H.) 
THE ROYAL NAVY AND THE SINO-
JAPANESE INCIDENT 1937-41.
Pp. 168(last blank), 32 plates, full page 
text maps, appendices, index of ships; med. 
8vo; green boards, spine lettered in silver; 
price-clipped dust wrapper; Ian Allan Ltd, 
London, 1973. First edition. $35

 
 

17. Brocklebank (Captain H. C. R.)  
TENTH CRUISER SQUADRON 
NORTHERN PATROL: from the diaries 
and letters of Captain H. C. R. 
Brocklebank, C.B.E., Royal Navy. 
Ed i t ed  by  Joan  Brock l ebank .  Pp. 
[viii]+vi+58(last blank), frontispiece, 12 
plates, 1 map; post 4to; cloth backed 
printed stiff paper wrappers; edges of 
leaves lightly browned; privately printed, 
Affpuddle, Dorset, 1974. $120

18. Bryce (Rt. Hon. Viscount) 
REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON 
ALLEGED GERMAN OUTRAGES 
APPOINTED BY HIS MAJESTY'S 
GOVERNMENT
and presided over by The Right Hon. 
Viscount Bryce. Committee on Alleged 
German Outrages. Pp. 48; med. 8vo; 
later half navy morocco, lettered and 
ruled in gilt, navy cloth boards; marbled 
endpapers, armorial bookplate (Geoffrey 
Ronald Codrington) on upper pastedown, 
the free endpapers offset, light bleeding of cloth colour at foot 
of page [4], a little foxing; His Majesty's Stationery Office, 
London, 1915. *Geoffrey Ronald Codrington (1888-1973) 
fought in both World Wars, gaining the rank of Colonel in 
the Territorial Army. Later from the library of David Levine, 
Sydney, with his bookplate on upper free endpaper.  $150

19. Butt (Lieutenant-Commander F. D.) 
JUTLAND: the main features.
With Preface by Rear-Admiral J. E. T. Harper. 
Pp. 32, 8 diagrams, appendices; cr. 8vo; 
pictorial stiff paper wrappers, stabbed and tied, 
edges lightly worn and creased; book label 
of David Levine, Sydney, on verso of upper 
wrapper, name blacked out on title page, 
scattered foxing; P. & G. Wells, Charterhouse, 
n.d.[1928?]. First edition. $40

20. Byng (Admiral Sir George) &   
 John Byng, Viscount Torrington. 
THE BYNG PAPERS, SELECTED 
FROM THE LETTERS AND PAPERS 
OF ADMIRAL SIR GEORGE BYNG, 
First Viscount Torrington and of his son 
Admiral the Hon. John Byng.
Edited by Brian Tunstall. In three 
volumes, totalling more than 1,200 
pages, 3 frontispieces, 2 plates, 4 maps 
(2 folding), indices ;  med. 8vo; qr. 
navy and white buckram, lettered, 
ruled and decorated in gilt, spines 
lightly faded, boards lightly browned 
and soiled; uncut; book label of David Levine, Sydney, on upper 
pastedowns, leaves browned, some light foxing amd soiling; Navy 
Records Society, [London], 1932-1938. Publications of the 
NRS Volumes LXVII, LXVIII & LXX. First edition. $250
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21. Byng (Pattee) 
PATTEE BYNG'S JOURNAL 
1718-1720.
Edited by J. L. Cranmer-Byng. 
Pp.  xxxi i+312( las t  b lank)+[22]
(Society information), frontispiece, 
2 plates, map, index; med. 8vo; 
qr.  navy  and whi te  buckram, 
lettered, ruled and decorated in gilt, 
lightly soiled, fore-corners slightly 
bruised; book label of David Levine, Sydney, and an earlier 
name on upper pastedown, leaves browned, some foxing; 
Navy Records Society, [London], 1950. Publications of the 
NRS Volume LXXXVIII. First edition. $50

22. Bywater (Hector C.)  
THE GREAT PACIFIC WAR. A 
history of the American-Japanese 
Campaign of 1931-33. 
Pp. xii+322(last blank), 2 full page plus 
endpaper maps; demy 8vo; black cloth, 
lettered and decorated in red, fore-corners 
lightly bruised, small patches of fading to 
upper board; dust wrapper, quite faded, 
marked and worn, edges lightly chipped 
and creased; book label of David Levine, Sydney, on verso of upper 
free endpaper, endpapers browned, edges soiled; Houghton Mifflin 
Company, Boston, 1932. First edition.   $ 1 5 0

23. Bywater (Hector C.)  
SEA-POWER IN THE PACIFIC. A 
study of the American-Japanese Naval 
Problem. 
Pp. x+334, 4 folding maps and 1 folding 
chart at end, appendices; demy 8vo; 
navy cloth, spine lettered in gilt, which 
is dulled, boards lightly soiled, lower 
fore-corner of upper board bumped; 
uncut; endpapers browned, lower hinge 
cracked; bookplate of David Levine, 
Sydney, on upper pastedown, some light foxing, mainly to edges 
of leaves, lower fore-corners of leaves lightly bruised, bookseller's 
sticker at foot of upper free endpaper; Houghton Mifflin 
Company, Boston, 1921. First edition. $175

24. Charlton (Edward) &   
 Frank Urban.  
NED'S NAVY. The Private Letters of 
Edward Charlton from Cadet to Admiral: 
a window on the British Empire from 
1878 to 1924. 
Pp. 176, illustrated double title-page, text 
illustrations including maps (some full page), 
bibliography, index; demy 4to. blue cloth, 
spine lettered in gilt; dust wrapper, lightly 
soiled; Airlife Publishing, Shrewsbury, 
U.K., 1998. First edition. $40

25. Cooney (David M.) 
A CHRONOLOGY OF THE U.S. 
NAVY: 1775-1965.
Pp. viii+472(last blank), abbreviations and 
terms; med. 8vo; red boards, lettered in 
black, edges lightly worn; top edges red; 
dust wrapper, shabby with edges creased 
and split, with several tears and chips, 
backstrip sunned and torn across centre 
and along lower portion of backstrip 
fold; endpapers offset, leaves a little 
browned and soiled; Franklin Watts Inc., 
New York, 1965. First edition. $40

26. Corbett (Julian S.) Editor. 
FIGHTING INSTRUCTIONS 
1530-1816.
Edited with elucidations from contemporary 
authorities. Pp. xvi+366+4, index; med. 8vo; 
qr. navy and white buckram, lettered, ruled 
and decorated in gilt, soiled, spine lightly 
faded; uncut; book label of David Levine, 
Sydney, on upper pastedown, leaves browned, 
some foxing; Navy Records Society, 
[London], 1903. Publications of the NRS 
Volume XXIX. First edition. $95

27. Corbett (Julian S.) Editor. 
PAPERS RELATING TO THE 
SPANISH WAR 1585-87.
P p .  l i i + 2 6 4 ( l a s t  b l a n k ) + 2 , 
f ro n t i s p i e c e ,  t i s s u e  g u a rd , 
appendices, index, publisher's 
announcement regarding delayed 
publ i ca t ion  da te  t ipped- in ; 
med. 8vo; qr. navy and white 
buckram, lettered, ruled and 
decorated in gilt, lightly soiled, spine lightly faded; uncut; book 
label of David Levine, Sydney, on upper pastedown, leaves 
browned, some foxing; Navy Records Society, [London], 1898. 
Publications of the NRS Volume XI. First edition. $75

28. Corbett (Julian S.) Editor. 
SIGNALS AND INSTRUCTIONS 
1776-94: With Addenda to Vol. XXIX.
Pp. xvi+404(last blank)+4, bibliographies, 
index, publisher's slip; med. 8vo; qr. navy 
and white buckram, lettered, ruled and 
decorated in gilt, spine lightly faded, 
split along upper portions of joints, 
and worn at head and tail of spine, 
the boards soiled and lightly marked; 
book label of David Levine, Sydney, 
on upper pastedown above the earlier 
heraldic bookplate of Ricardi Harington, leaves quite browned, 
some foxing; Navy Records Society, [London], 1908. 
Publications of the NRS Volume XXXV. First edition. $95

29. Corbett (Julian S.) 
THE SUCCESSORS OF DRAKE.
Pp. xiv+464, frontispiece and 1 
photogravure, with guards, 6 plates, 
6 maps, appendix, index; demy 8vo; 
navy cloth, lettered and decorated 
in gilt, boards rubbed and slightly 
marked, fore-corners bruised, with 
light water damage to lower fore-
corners; uncut; bookplate of David 
Levine, Sydney, on upper pastedown, upper hinge cracked, with 
upper free endpaper detached, endpapers offset, fore-edge and 
margin of frontispiece and fore-edge of several leaves water-stained, 
British Public Service stamp on title page; Longmans, Green, 
and Co., London, 1900. First edition. $120

30. Courtemanche (Regis A.)  
NO NEED OF GLORY. The British 
Navy in American waters 1860-1864. 
Pp. xx+204, text illustrations, endpaper 
maps, notes, bibliography, subject index, 
ship index; demy 8vo; maize cloth, 
spine lettered in brown, top fore-corner 
of upper board lightly bruised; dust 
wrapper, lightly worn and soiled; Naval 
Institute Press, Annapolis, Maryland, 
1967. First edition. $30
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31. Creswell (Admiral Sir William)  
CLOSE TO THE WIND. The Early 
Memoirs (1866-1879) of Admiral Sir 
William Creswell. 
Edited by Paul Thompson. Pp. x+210, 8 
plates, full page text plus endpaper map, 
glossary, general notes, index; demy 8vo; 
black cloth, spine lettered in gilt; price-
clipped dust wrapper, browned and lightly 
rubbed; bookseller's sticker at foot of upper 
pastedown, ink annotation to one page 
of notes at end; Heinemann, London, 
1965. First edition. *The author joined the Royal Navy in 1866, 
aged thirteen. At 26 he resigned from the Service and emigrated to 
Australia, where he rejoined the Navy and became an advocate of 
an independent Australian Naval force. In 1905 he was appointed 
the first Director of the new Royal Australian Navy. $45

32. Dillon (Sir William Henry) 
A NARRATIVE OF MY 
PROFESSIONAL ADVENUTRES 
(1790-1839).
Edited by Michael A. Lewis. In two 
volumes, totalling more than 1,000 
pages, frontispieces, 2 plates, 3 maps (2 
folding), indices;  med. 8vo; Volume I 
qr. navy and white buckram, lettered, 
ruled and decorated in gilt, the boards 
lightly browned and soiled, Volume II navy cloth, lettered and 
decorated in gilt;  book label/book plate of David Levine, Sydney, 
on upper pastedowns,  leaves browned, some light foxing; Navy 
Records Society, [London], 1953-1956. Publications of 
the NRS Volume XCIII & XCVII. First edition. $75

33. Dittmar (F. J.) & J. J. Colledge. 
BRITISH WARSHIPS 1914-1919.
Pp. 336,  64 plates ,  text  i l lustrat ions 
including maps, abbreviations; demy 8vo; 
blue papered boards, spine lettered in gilt; 
price-clipped dust wrapper; Ian Allan, 
London, 1972. First edition. $50

 
 
 

34. Donaldson (Captain A.) 
FIFTY YEARS TOO SOON.
Pp. 328, frontispiece portrait, text illustrations; 
cr. 8vo; light blue cloth, lettered and decorated 
in black, edges slightly faded and rubbed; dust 
wrapper, lightly worn, edges chipped and split, 
with a few small tears, the back panel slightly 
soiled; name in ink on upper pastedown, a little 
light foxing; Whitcombe & Tombs, Melbourne, 
1948. First edition. *Autobiography. $40

35. Dreyer (Admiral Sir Frederic C.)  
THE SEA HERITAGE. A Study of Maritime Warfare. 
Pp. 472, frontispiece portrait, 12 
plates, Jutland battle diagrams, text 
and endpaper maps, index; med. 8vo; 
blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt, the 
boards lightly faded and marked; some 
browning and foxing (occasionally 
heavy) throughout; Museum Press 
Limited, London, 1955. First edition. 
*The Ingleton copy, with bookplate on 
upper pastedown, and green stamped 
Catalogue number on lower pastedown; later from the library of 
David Levine, Sydney, with his bookplate on verso of upper free 
endpaper. Presentation copy, inscribed on half-title page to Admiral 
Bracegirdle from Lord George Henry Hall, a former First Lord of 
the Admiralty (in 1945), to mark his visit to Australia, and with later 
note in a different hand about George Henry Hall. $250 

36. Eardley-Wilmot (Captain S.) 
THE DEVELOPMENT OF 
NAVIES during the last half-century.
Pp. xvi+296(last blank)+[8](publisher's 
a d v e r t i s e m e n t s ) ,  f r o n t i s p i e c e , 
tissue guard, 14 plates, numerous 
text illustrations, many full page, 
index; small demy 8vo; tan cloth, 
lettered, ruled and decorated in gilt 
& blind, the boards slightly flecked, 
edges l ightly worn, with lower 
fore-corners lightly bruised; a little light foxing; Seeley & Co. 
Limited, London, 1892. First edition. $50

37. Evans (Wilson P.) 
DEEDS NOT WORDS.
Pp. x+200, 16 plates ,  chronology, 
bibliography, indices (general, vessels, 
persons, business concerns, places); dust 
wrapper; demy 8vo; blue cloth, spine lettered 
in gilt; dust wrapper, a little worn; sticker and 
tape marks on endpapers and preliminaries, 
leaves lightly browned; The Hawthorn Press, 
Melbourne, 1971. First edition. *History 
of the Victorian Navy and its ships. $40

 
38. Farragut (Admiral David Glasgow)  
 & Christopher Martin.  
DAMN THE TORPEDOS! The Story of 
America's First Admiral: David Glasgow 
Farragut. 
Pp. [viii]+280, index; demy 8vo; brown boards, 
spine lettered in white; price-clipped dust wrapper, 
browned and slightly soiled; Abelard-Schuman, 
New York, 1970. First edition. $30

39. Fayle (C. Ernest)  
HISTORY OF THE GREAT 
WAR. Based on Official 
Documents by direction of the 
Historical Section of the 
Committee of Imperial Defence. 
MERCHANT NAVY: 
SEABORNE TRADE. 
Three volumes, plus map case. Volume 
I. Pp. xviii+442, appendix, index; 
Volume II. Pp. xvi+424+[2](advertisements), 2 folding maps, index; 
Volume III. Pp. xviii+502(last blank), folding map in pocket at end, 
14 statistical diagrams (most printed in red & black); Map case: 
Printed pastedown, 9 large folding maps; demy 8vo; navy cloth, 
spines lettered and ruled in gilt (dulled), boards slightly marked and 
rubbed, edges lightly worn, the spines faded; bookplate of David 
Levine, Sydney, on the pastedown of the text volumes and his book 
label on pocket of map case, hinges cracking and lacking the upper 
free endpaper Volume I, bookseller's sticker on upper pastedown 
Volume II, a couple of small edge splits, some light foxing and soiling; 
John Murray, London, 1920-1924. First editions.  $950

40. Fisher (Admiral Sir John Arbuthnot) 
THE PAPERS OF ADMIRAL SIR 
JOHN FISHER.
Edited by Lieut.-Commander P. K. 
Kemp. In two volumes, totalling over 
900 pages, text figures, index ;  med. 
8vo; qr. navy and white buckram, 
lettered, ruled and decorated in 
gilt, the boards lightly browned and 
soiled; book label/book plate of David 
Levine, Sydney, on upper pastedowns, 
endpapers offset in Volume I, leaves 
browned, some light foxing; Navy 
Records Society, [London], 1960-1964. Publications of the 
NRS Volumes CII & CVI. First edition. $95
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41. Forester (C. S.) 
HUNTING THE BISMARCK.
Pp. ii+110, 8 maps; demy 8vo; navy cloth, 
spine lettered in white; price-clipped dust 
wrapper, worn and browned, edges worn, 
creased and a little split and creased with 
occasional chips and small tears; leaves 
browned with occasional soiling; Michael 
Joseph, London, 1959. First edition. *With 
a tipped in sheet between upper free endpaper 
and half-title page, bearing the printed 
ex libris of William R. Hurst, featuring 
a wood engraving of a galleon. $125

42. Gardiner (Samuel Rawson) &    
 C. T. Atkinson. Editors. 
PAPERS RELATING TO THE 
FIRST DUTCH WAR 
1652-54.
In six volumes, totalling more than 
2,500 pages, one folding map, 
index, publisher's announcement 
regarding delayed publication date 
loosely inserted in several volumes; 
med. 8vo; qr. navy and white buckram, lettered, ruled and decorated 
in gilt, lightly soiled, several spines lightly faded and marked, boards 
soiled, cloth lightly bubbled on a couple of volumes, a few fore-corners 
lightly bruised, head and tail of spine frayed on Volume V; uncut 
(Volume V mostly unopened); book label of David Levine, Sydney, 
on upper pastedowns, and with the bookplate of Robert Armstrong 
Yerburgh and a small label marking the gift of the book to the Navy 
League by Mrs. Yerburgh, also on upper pastedown of Volume 
V, upper hinge tender Volume III, some browning (occasionally 
heavy) and foxing; Navy Records Society, [London], 1899-1930. 
Publications of the NRS Volumes XIII, XVII, XXX, XXXVII, 
XLI, LXVI. First edition thus. *With Corrigenda. $350

43. Gill (C. C.)  
WHAT HAPPENED AT 
JUTLAND. The tactics of the battle. 
With 26 diagrams. Pp. 188(last blank), 
26 diagrams (within pagination, 
1 double page), appendices; f 'cap. 
4to ;  b lue  c loth,  l e t tered and 
decorated in gilt & blind, the gilt 
dulled, boards lightly marked and 
worn, fore-corners slightly bruised; uncut; upper and lower 
hinge starting slightly, book label of David Levine, Sydney, on 
upper pastedown, some scattered foxing, lower fore-corners 
of leaves lightly bruised, a few short edge splits; George H. 
Doran Company, New York, 1921. First edition. $50

44. Gillett (Ross) 
AUSTRALIAN & NEW ZEALAND 
WARSHIPS SINCE 1946.
Pp. 192, illustrated title-page, coloured and black 
& white text illustrations, pictorial endpapers, 
abbreviations, bibliography, index; med. 4to; blue 
cloth, lettered in white; dust wrapper; one section 
of text loose near the end; Child & Associates, 
Sydney, 1988. First edition. $95

45. Gough (Barry M.)  
THE ROYAL NAVY AND THE 
NORTHWEST AMERICA, 1810-1914: A 
Study of British Maritime Ascendancy. 
Pp. xvi+294, 24 plates, text maps (one double 
page), appendices, selected bibliography, index; 
med. 8vo; blue papered boards, spine lettered in 
silver; dust wrapper, a little worn; edges of leaves 
a trifle browned; University of British Columbia 
Press, Vancouver, 1971. First edition. $35

46. Graham (Gerald S.) Editor. 
THE WALKER EXPEDITION 
TO QUEBEC, 1711.
Edited with an introduction 
by Gerald S.  Graham. Pp. 
xx+442(last blank)+[20 , errata slip, 
frontispiece, 3 maps, index;  med. 
8vo; qr. navy and white buckram, 
lettered, ruled and decorated 
in gilt;  book label of David 
Levine, Sydney, on upper pastedown, a little light foxing; 
Navy Records Society, [London], 1953. Publications 
of the NRS Volume XCIV. First edition. $75

47. Grant (James) Editor. 
THE OLD SCOTS NAVY 
1689-1710.
Pp. lx+448+4, frontispiece, tissue 
guard, offset, index, publisher's 
announcement regarding delayed 
publication date tipped-in; med. 
8vo; qr. navy and white buckram, 
lettered, ruled and decorated in gilt, 
soiled, spine lightly faded, fore-
corners lightly bruised; uncut; book label of David Levine, Sydney, 
on upper pastedown, leaves browned, some fore-edges lightly 
bruised, split or chipped; Navy Records Society, [London], 1911. 
Publications of the NRS Volume XLIV. First edition. $75

48. Griffith (Arthur Steuart ["Griff"])  
SURRENDERED. Some naval war 
secrets. 
By "GRIFF" (A.S.G.). Pp. [x]+246, 
frontispiece, portrait & 46 plates, 
index; cr. 4to; navy cloth, lettered in 
gilt, coloured flag on upper board; 
uncut; bookplate of David Levine, 
Sydney, on upper pastedown, outer 
leaves browned, some foxing, mainly 
to edges of leaves; the author, 
Cross Deep, Twickenham, n.d.[1926?]. First edition. $120

49. Grove (Eric)  
FLEET TO FLEET ENCOUNTERS. 
Tsushima; Jutland; Philippine Sea. 
Pp. 260, frontispiece diagram, 32 plates, text 
maps and diagrams, notes, index; med. 8vo; 
black cloth, spine lettered in gilt; dust 
wrapper, verso foxed; book label of David 
Levine, Sydney, on upper pastedown, edges 
of leaves lightly foxed; Arms and Armour 
Press, London, 1991. First edition. *Seeks 
to analyse and explain the nature of specific 
types of naval encounters and how they have 
changed over the years. $50

50. Guichard (Lieut. Louis) 
THE NAVAL BLOCKADE 1914-1918.
Translated and Edited by Christopher 
R. Turner. Pp. xviii+322(last blank), 
bibliography, index; demy 8vo; blue 
cloth, lettered in gilt; uncut; bookplate 
of David Levine, Sydney, on upper 
pastedown, endpapers slightly browned, 
edges of leaves slightly foxed; D. 
Appleton & Company, New York, 
1930. First U.S. edition. $60
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51. Gutteridge (H. C.) Editor.  
NELSON AND THE NEAPOLITAN 
JACOBINS. Documents relating to the 
suppression of the Jacobin Revolution at 
Naples, June 1799. 
Pp. cxviii+352(last blank), frontispiece 
map plus 1 folding map, bibliography, 
index; ; med. 8vo; qr. navy and white 
buckram, lettered, ruled and decorated in 
gilt, lightly soiled, spine lightly faded and 
flecked; uncut; book label of David Levine, 
Sydney, on upper pastedown, leaves browned, some foxing; Navy 
Records Society, [London], 1903. Publications of the NRS 
Volume XXV. First edition thus. *Examines Nelson's part in the 
suppression of the Jacobin rising at Naples in 1799. $75

52. Hawke, Sir Edward:   
 Mackay (Ruddock F.) 
ADMIRAL HAWKE.
Preface by R. F. M. Dartmouth. Pp. xiv+374, 
frontispiece, 2 plates, 4 text maps and 4 
diagrams, sources, index; demy 8vo; price-
clipped dust wrapper, lightly soiled, edges 
slightly worn, backstrip faded; book label of 
David Levine, Sydney, on upper pastedown, 
edges of leaves lightly faded; Clarendon 
Press, Oxford, 1965. First edition. $50

 
53. Herwig (Holger H.)  
LUXURY FLEET: The Imperial Germany 
Navy 1888-1918. 
Pp. xii+314, 12 plates, 3 text illustrations, 
appendices, tables, reference literature, 
index; fore-corners of boards slightly bruised; 
dust wrapper, lightly browned and foxed; 
bookplate of David Levine, Sydney, on 
upper pastedown, free endpapers quite 
browned, pastedowns lightly offset, a few 
minor spots of foxing, mainly to edges of 
leaves, top fore-corner of a few leaves very 
slightly bruised; George Allen & Unwin, London, 1980. First 
edition. $50

54. Hodges (H. W.) & E. A. Hughes. Editors. 
SELECT NAVAL DOCUMENTS.
Pp. xiv+228(last blank), chart, 3 plates, 
4 text illustrations; wide cr. 8vo; navy 
cloth, lettered and decorated in gilt, 
the cloth slightly bubbled, edges a trifle 
worn; endpapers offset and browned, 
fore-corners of a few leaves lightly 
creased; Cambridge University Press, 
Cambridge, 1922. First edition. 
*The Ingleton copy, with bookplate 
on upper pastedown, and the green stamped Ingleton Catalogue 
number on lower pastedown; later from the library of David Levine, 
Sydney, with his bookplate also on the upper pastedown. $40

55. Hood (Samuel) 
LETTERS WRITTEN BY SIR 
SAMUEL HOOD (Viscount Hood) in 
1781-2-3.
Illustrated by extracts from logs and public 
records. Edited by David Hannay. Pp. 
xlviii+170+2, frontispiece, tissue guard, 
index; med. 8vo; qr. navy and white 
buckram, lettered, ruled and decorated 
in gilt, soiled, spine lightly faded, fore-
corners slightly bruised; uncut; book 
label of David Levine, Sydney, on upper pastedown, leaves browned, 
some light foxing; Navy Records Society, [London], 1895. 
Publications of the NRS Volume III. First edition thus. $50

56. Horton-Smith (L. Graham H.) 
OUR NAVAL POSITION.
Postponement of obligations and its result. 
Britain's only way. With a Supplement on 
"Germany's Ingenious Navy Act of 1900" 
[cover title]. Pp. 16(last colophon); small cr. 
8vo; printed green paper wrappers, stapled, 
detached and lightly soiled, edges rubbed and 
browned, lacking the backstrip; pages faintly 
browned and creased; Imperial Maritime 
League, London, 1912. *The Ingleton copy, 
with the green stamped Ingleton Catalogue 
Number on the lower wrapper. More recently from the library of David 
Levine, Sydney, with his book label at head of page one. Reprinted 
from The Naval & Military Record, April 3, 1912. $30

57. Hoste, Captain Sir William: Pocock (Tom)  
REMEMBER NELSON. The Life of 
Captain Sir William Hoste. 
Pp. 256, 14 plates (2 double page), 6 text 
maps, notes, short bibliography, index; 
demy 8vo; top fore-corners of boards 
lightly bruised; price clipped dust wrapper, 
browned and foxed, several large tears 
repaired with tape on reverse; bookplate of 
David Levine, Sydney, on upper pastedown, 
endpapers offset, some light foxing; Collins, 
London, 1977. First edition. $40

 
58. Humble (Richard)  
BEFORE THE DREADNOUGHT. The 
Royal Navy from Nelson to Fisher. 
Pp. viii+2016, 12 plates, text illustrations and 
maps, chronology of principal events 1815-
1914, appendices, indices (general and ships); 
med. 8vo; light green cloth, spine lettered in 
red; price-clipped dust wrapper, a little worn, 
with a few small closed tears from edges; leaves 
a little browned; Macdonald and Jane's, 
London, 1976. First edition. $40

 
59. Hurd (Archibald S.)  
NAVAL EFFICIENCY. The war-
readiness of the Fleet. 
List and particulars of effective ships of 
the world's navies. With map, diagrams, 
etc. Pp. xx+312(last blank), folding 
coloured map, 7 charts and diagrams 
(2 folding), appendix; navy cloth, 
lettered and decorated in gilt, edges very 
slightly worn; uncut; endpapers offset, 
quite browned and foxed, leaves lightly 
browned, edges slightly foxed and marked; 
Chapman & Hall, Limited, London, 1902. First edition. 
*From the library of Alexander H. Mitchell, with his armorial 
bookplate on upper pastedown, and later from the library of David 
Levine, Sydney, with his book label on upper pastedown. $75

60. Hurd (Archibald)  
HISTORY OF THE GREAT 
WAR. Based on Official 
Documents by direction of the 
Historical Section of the 
Committee of Imperial Defence. 
THE MERCHANT NAVY. 
In three volumes. Pp. xiv+474(last 
blank)+xviii+464+[2]+xx+400, 39 
plates, 8 folding maps (most with 
coloured highlights, 3 in pocket at 
end of Volume I), folding diagram 
printed in red & black, appendices, indices; demy 8vo; navy cloth, 
spines lettered in gilt, boards lightly worn; bookplate and library 
markings of the Society of Writers to His Majesty's Signet on 
upper pastedown and acquisition number on verso of title pages, 
plus bookplate of David Levine, Sydney, on upper free endpapers, 
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some of the free endpapers offset, hinges occasionally tender, 
piece torn from top fore-corner pp. 225/6 Volume II, a couple 
of small marginal damp stains, scattered foxing and occasional 
slight soiling; John Murray, London, 1921-1929. First edition. 
*The Society of Writers to [His] Majesty's Signet is a private 
society of Scottish solicitors and part of the College of Justice. 
The Society maintains the Signet Library, Edinburgh. $500

61. Hurd (Archibald) 
SUBMARINES AND ZEPPELINS IN 
WARFARE AND OUTRAGE [cover title].
Pp. 22; cr. 8vo; printed paper wrappers, stapled 
(staples rusted), wrappers lightly soiled and 
foxed, bottom edges lightly bruised; bookplate 
of David Levine, Sydney, on verso of upper 
wrapper; Sir Joseph Causton & Sons, Limited, 
London, 1916. First edition. $50

 
62. Hyslop (Robert) 
AUSTRALIAN NAVAL ADMINISTRATION 
1900-1939.
P p .  [ v i i i ] + 2 5 4 ,  a p p e n d i x ,  g l o s s a r y, 
bibliography, index; demy 8vo; green boards, 
spine lettered in silver; dust wrapper; leaves 
browned; The Hawthorn Press, Melbourne, 
1973. First edition. $50

 
63. Ingleton (G. C.) 
WATCHDOGS INFERNAL & IMPERIAL.
Warships Cerberus Records of Service. Pp. 
32, frontispiece, text illustrations; post 8vo; 
blue paper wrappers, yapp edges, the upper 
wrapper lettered and decorated in red, 
stabbed and tied, wrappers lightly marked; 
hinge starting at one point; Golden Lantern, 
Adelaide, 1934. First edition. Farmer p. 49. 
*The Ingleton copy, with bookplate on verso 
of upper wrapper, and the green stamped 
Ingleton Catalogue number on verso of lower wrapper. Later from 
the library of David Levine, Sydney, with his book label also on 
upper pastedown. Signed by the author on title page. Details the 
eight warships bearing the name Cerberus, from the first Royal 
Naval vessel in 1871 to the eighth, built in 1924, designated 
tender to Flinders Naval Depot, Westernport, Victoria. $75

64. Irving (John) 
CORONEL AND THE 
FALKLANDS.
Pp. 248(last blank)+[4](publisher's 
advertisements, 2 full page maps, 
2 folding plans, bibliography; 
cr. 8vo; navy cloth, lettered and 
ruled in gilt & blind, lower 
fore-corner of  lower board 
bumped;  uncut ;  endpapers 
lightly offset, lower fore-corner of several leaves lightly bruised, 
some slight foxing; A. M. Philpot Ltd., London, n.d.[c.1927?]. 
First edition. *The Ingleton copy, with bookplate on upper 
pastedown, and the green stamped Ingleton Catalogue number 
on lower pastedown. Later from the library of David Levine, 
Sydney, with his bookplate also on upper pastedown. $50

65. Jackson (Vice-Admiral Sir T. Sturges) Editor. 
LOGS OF THE GREAT SEA 
FIGHTS.
In two volumes. Pp. xvi+342+4; 
viii+344(last blank)+4, coloured 
frontispiece, tissue guard, 12 
coloured plates, 2 plans (1 folding), 
index; med. 8vo; qr. navy and 
white buckram, lettered, ruled 
and decorated in gilt, lightly 
soiled, spine lightly faded; uncut; 
hinges starting in Volume II, 
book label of David Levine, 
Sydney, on upper pastedowns, 

l e ave s  l i gh t l y  b rowned  and  foxed ;  Navy Records 
So c i e t y,  [ L o n d o n ] ,  1 8 9 9 - 1 9 0 0 .  Pu b l i c a t i o n s  o f 
the NRS Volume XVI & XVIII. First edition thus. $150

66. James (Rear Admiral Bartholomew) 
JOURNAL OF REAR ADMIRAL 
BARTHOLOMEW JAMES 
1752-1828.
Pp. xlviii+402+2, frontispiece, tissue 
guard, 3 plates, appendices, index; 
med. 8vo; qr. navy and white buckram, 
lettered, ruled and decorated in gilt, 
soiled, fore-corners bruised; uncut; book 
label of David Levine, Sydney, on upper 
pastedown, leaves browned, some foxing; 
Navy Records Society, [London], 1896. 
Publications of the NRS Volume VI. First edition. $75

67. Jellicoe (John Rushworth)  
THE GRAND FLEET 1914-16. Its 
creation, development and work. 
P p .  x v i + 5 1 8 ( l a s t  c o l o p h o n ) , 
frontispiece plus 8 plates (1 coloured), 
9 folding plans (3 printed in red & 
black, 1 in red, green & black), 4 
folding diagrams in pocket at end (2 
printed in green & black, 1 in red & 
black, blank panel on one browned 
and foxed), appendices, index; thick med. 8vo; navy cloth, lettered 
and decorated in gilt, boards lightly marked and worn, fore-corners 
slightly bruised, spine lightly faded, with gilt dulled; bookplate 
of David Levine, Sydney, on upper pastedown, small numbered 
label on upper free endpaper, outer leaves, including title page, 
browned, some scattered light foxing throughout; Cassell and 
Company, Ltd, London, 1919. Third impression. $150

68. Jellicoe, John Rushworth :  
 Bacon (Admiral Sir R. H.) 
THE LIFE OF JOHN 
RUSHWORTH, EARL JELLICOE, 
G.C.B., O.M., G.C.V.O., LL.D., D.C.L.
With Foreword by The Rt. Hon. Reginald 
McKenna. Pp. xvi+566(last blank), 
frontispiece portrait, 40 plates, 6 folding 
maps and charts, original bookmarker 
(split) for use with text figures and chart, 
bibliography, appendices, index; thick 
med. 8vo; gilt lettered blue cloth, upper 
board with device in gilt, blues, grey & 
red, lightly marked, edges very slightly worn, fore-edges slightly 
bruised; top edges navy; bookplate of David Levine, Sydney, 
and bookseller's sticker on upper pastedown, ownership name 
on upper free endpaper, endpapers lightly browned, some light 
foxing, mainly to edges of leaves, top fore-corner of one plate 
lightly creased; Cassell, London, 1936. First edition. $150

69. Johnson (Robert Erwin)  
FAR CHINA STATION. The U.S. Navy 
in Asian Waters 1800-1898. 
Pp. xii+308, double title page illustration, 
text maps and figures, notes, bibliography, 
index, sources of i l lustrations; med. 
8vo; black boards, spine lettered in gilt, 
bottom edge of boards slightly bruised; 
dust wrapper; top edge of leaves lightly 
soiled; Naval Institute Press, Annapolis, 
Maryland, 1979. First edition. $60
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70. Kelso (Frederick) 
THE LAST VOYAGE OF H.M.S. NEW 
ZEALAND.
With an Introduction by John Dunmore. 
Pp. vi+74 (last blank), frontispiece; demy 
8vo; blue boards, spine lettered in gilt, lower 
fore-corners bruised; dust wrapper, verso a 
little browned; previous owner's annotation 
on page 14; leaves slightly browned; New 
Zealand Books, Palmerston North, N.Z., 
1972. First edition. *In 1911 New Zealand 
purchased a battle cruiser and made a gift of 
it to the Royal Navy. H.M.S. New Zealand 
fought in several engagements in the First World War, and in 1919 
was senton a world cruise before being scrapped. The author served 
as Leading-Signalman on the final voyage of New Zealand, during 
which he kept the diary on which this book is based. $30

71. Keyes (Sir Roger)  
OSTEND AND ZEEBRUGGE 
April 23 : May 10, 1918. The 
Dispatches of Vice-Admiral Sir 
Roger Keyes, K.C.B., K.C.V.O. 
And other Narratives of the 
Operations. 
Edited by C. Sanford Terry. Pp. 224, 
frontispiece, 13 plates, 4 full page 
text illustrations, index; post 8vo; navy cloth, lettered and ruled 
in gilt & blind, the boards, lightly rubbed and marked; uncut; 
endpapers lightly offset, some occasional soiling, early pencilled 
collation marks; Oxford University Press, London, 1919. First 
edition. *From the Signet Library, with bookplate and name 
on upper pastedown; later from the library of David Levine, 
Sydney, with his book label also on upper pastedown. $40

72. King (Cecil) 
RULE BRITANNIA.
Pp. 280, 56 plates, text illustrations, 
endpaper maps, index; roy. 8vo; navy 
cloth, lettered and decorated in gilt; top 
edges blue; some light foxing and some 
pencilled marginalia; Studio Editions, 
London, 1941. First edition. *The 
Ingleton copy, with bookplate on verso 
of upper wrapper, and the green stamped 
Ingleton Catalogue number on verso 
of lower wrapper. Later from the library of David Levine, Sydney, 
with his bookplate on verso of upper free endpaper. With a printed 
presentation slip laid on verso of half-title page, inscribed to 
Francis McMurtrie Esq and signed by the author. $40

73. Lambe, Sir Charles: Warner (Oliver)  
ADMIRAL OF THE FLEET. The Life 
and Times of Admiral of the Fleet The 
Hon. Sir Henry Keppel, G.C.B., O.M., 
D.C.L., 1809-1904. 
With an Introduction by Admiral of the Fleet 
Earl Mountbatten of Burma and a Foreword 
by Sir Steven Runciman. Pp. xiv+224, 16, 
plates, chronology, index, errata slip; med. 
8vo; blue papered boards, spine lettered and 
ruled in silver, the spine and small portion 
of boards faded, and edges of boards lightly 
bruised; some foxing throughout; Sidgwick 
& Jackson, London, 1969. First edition. *From the library of 
the Rt. Hon. Malcolm Macdonald P.C., O.M., with his book label 
on upper pastedown; inscribed to him by Peta, Lady Lambe, "In 
memory of Charles & with gratitude for your splendid contribution" 
on upper free endpaper. Later from the library of David 
Levine, Sydney, with his bookplate on upper pastedown. $60

74. Laughton (Professor J. K.) Editor. 
STATE PAPERS RELATING TO THE 
DEFEAT OF THE SPANISH 
ARMADA, Anno 1588.
In two volumes. Pp. lxxxiv+366(last 
blank)+[2]; [viii]+418+2, folding map, 
appendices, index; med. 8vo; qr. navy 
and white buckram, lettered, ruled and 
decorated in gilt, the boards browned and 
soiled, fore-corners lightly bruised; uncut, 
several leaves carelessly opened; book 
label of David Levine, Sydney, on upper 
pastedowns, endpapers offset, leaves lightly browned and foxed; 
Navy Records Society, [London], 1894. Publications of the 
NRS Volumes I & II. First edition thus. $150

75. Leake: Sir John: Martin-Leake (Stephen) 
THE LIFE OF ADMIRAL SIR JOHN LEAKE.
Edited by Geoffrey Callender. In two 
volumes. Pp. clxiv+334(last blank); 
x+490+6, 2 frontispieces, tissue guards, 
26 plates, including plans and maps 
(1 folding), index, publisher's slips; 
med. 8vo; qr. navy and white buckram, 
lettered, ruled and decorated in gilt, 
spine lightly faded, cloth soiled and 
marked, with some bubbling to fore-
edge of upper board Volume II, edges 
and fore-corners bruised or bumped; 
uncut; upper and lower hinge paper cracked in Volume I, book 
label of David Levine, Sydney, on upper pastedown, a few leaves 
carelessly opened, with upper margin/fore-edge of one leaf 
almost detached in Volume I, leaves browned, some foxing; Navy 
Records Society, [London], 1918-1919. Publications of the 
NRS Volumes LII & LIII. First edition. $150

76. Lenton (H. T.)  
ROYAL NETHERLANDS 
NAVY. Navies of the Second 
World War. 
Pp. 160, illustrated; obl. demy 
16mo;  b l ack  boards ,  sp ine 
lettered in silver; price-clipped 
dust wrapper, edges slightly split, 
stained on verso; leaves lightly 
buckled; Macdonald, London, 1968. First edition. $40

77. Leslie (Shane)  
JUTLAND: a fragment of epic. 
With a preface by Commander Augustus 
Agar V.C. Pp. xviii+204(last blank); demy 
8vo; blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt 
(dulled), the spine and edges of boards 
lightly faded and browned; book label of 
David Levine, Sydney, on upper pastedown, 
leaves browned and lightly foxed, fore-
edge of a couple of leaves lightly bruised 
or split, bookseller's sticker at foot of lower 
pastedown; Ernest Benn Limited, London, 
1930. First edition. *Inscribed and with message on half-title page 
by the poet to Veronica Booker, on Dec 14, 1936. $50

78. Leutze (James R.)  
BARGAINING FOR SUPREMACY. 
Anglo- American Naval Collaboration, 
1937-1941. 
Pp. viii+328, appendix, notes, bibliography, 
index; med. 8vo; fore-corners of boards 
slightly bruised; dust wrapper, lightly browned 
and foxed, edges lightly worn, with short 
closed tear from top edge into front panel; 
bookplate of David Levine, Sydney, on upper 
pastedown, endpapers lightly offset, edges 
of leaves lightly foxed; University of North 
Carolina Press, Chapel Hill, 1977. First edition. $40
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79. Lewis (Archibald R.) &   
 Timothy Runyan. 
EUROPEAN NAVAL AND MARITIME 
HISTORY, 300-1500.
Pp. xvi+192, text illustrations including 
maps, bibliographical note, suggestions 
for further reading, index; med. 8vo; blue 
boards, spine lettered in gilt; dust wrapper; 
Indiana University Press, Bloomfield, Ont., 
1985. First edition. $50

80. Leyland (John) 
THE ACHIEVEMENT OF THE BRITISH NAVY IN THE 
WORLD-WAR.
Pp. viii+96(last blank), frontispiece, 10 
plates, 2 folding maps at end; cr. 8vo; 
pictorial printed paper wrappers, stitched, 
foxed and browned, lightly worn at head 
and tail of backstrip; With Compliments 
stamp of the Overseas Club, London, on 
half-title page, hinge cracked at centre, 
fore-corners of leaves a trifle bruised; 
Hodder & Stoughton, London, 1917. 
First edition. *The Ingleton copy, with 
bookplate on verso of upper wrapper, 
and the green stamped Ingleton Catalogue number on verso of 
lower wrapper. Later from the library of David Levine, Sydney, 
with his bookplate also on verso of upper wrapper. $50

81. Leyland (John)  
BRASSEY'S NAVAL ANNUAL 
1915. Conducted by Earl Brassey, 
G.C.B., D.C.L. War Edition. 
Pp. viii+264+x(advertisements), 
frontispiece, 6 illustrations plus 78 
plates (plans of British and foreign 
ships), index; med. 8vo; navy cloth, 
lettered and decorated in gilt & blind, 
slightly soiled, small snag to cloth 
at foot of spine, lower fore-corners 
bruised; bookplate of David Levine, 
Sydney, on upper pastedown, endpapers browned; hinge tender at 
several points; William Clowes & Sons, London, 1915. $150

82. Leyland (L.) Editor. 
PAPERS RELATING TO THE 
BLOCKADE OF BREST 1803-5.
In two volumes. Pp. lxvi+370(last 
blank)+[2]; lvi+390+4, portrait and 
folding plan as frontispieces, tissue 
guards, 5 maps (4 folding), index, 
publisher's slips announcing delay of 
publication; med. 8vo; qr. navy and 
white buckram, lettered, ruled and 
decorated in gilt, lightly soiled; book 
label of David Levine, Sydney, on 
upper pastedowns, endpapers offset, leaves browned, some foxing; 
Navy Records Society, [London], 1899-1901. Publications of 
the NRS Volumes XIV & XXI. First edition thus. $150

83. Lott (Arnold S.)  
A LONG LINE OF SHIPS. Mare Island's 
century of naval activity in California. 
Introduction by Governor Goodwin J. 
Knight, of California. Foreword by Admiral 
Robert B. Carney, U.S. Navy. Pp. xiv+268, 
frontispiece, plus 80 plates, title page 
vignette, pictorial headpieces and endpapers, 
appendices; roy. 8vo; navy cloth, lettered 
and decorated in gilt, fore-corners of boards 
slightly bruised; dust wrapper, edges lightly 
rubbed and creased, with a few small chips and splits, the back panel 
soiled and scuffed; endpapers faintly offset, bottom fore-corner 
of first few leaves a trifle creased; United States Naval Institute, 
Annapolis, Maryland, 1954. First trade edition. $45

84. Mahan (Alfred Thayer) 
THE INFLUENCE OF SEA 
POWER UPON THE FRENCH 
REVOLUTION AND EMPIRE 
1793-1812.
I n  t w o  v o l u m e s .  P p . 
xxii+380+xx+428, 13 maps and 
battle plans (1 folding), index; 
demy 8vo; navy cloth, lettered 
and decorated in gilt, the boards 
stained and worn, edges and fore-
corners lightly worn and bruised; 
t.e.g., others uncut; bookseller's 
label at foot of upper pastedowns and stamp on verso of upper 
free endpapers, hinge paper starting slightly on both volumes, 
endpapers browned and foxed, lower fore-corner of a few maps and 
inner margin of a couple others and adjoining text marked with 
hinge starting (Volume I), top edge of a few leaves lightly creased, 
occasional pencilled marginal scoring; Sampson Low, Marston & 
Company, Limited, London, n.d.[1893?]. First U.K. edition[?]. 
*From the library of Australian soldier, grazier and politician 
James Williams Macarthur Onslow, with his bookplate (worn) 
on upper pastedowns and his 1898 signature on endpaper blanks. 
Later from the library of David Levine, Sydney, with his book 
label on upper pastedowns. First published in 1892. $350

85. Mahan (Alfred Thayer) 
SEA POWER IN ITS RELATIONS 
TO THE WAR OF 1812.
In two volumes. Pp. xxiv+424(last 
blank)+xviii+456, 2 frontispieces, 
with guards, 24 plates, 25 maps 
and battle plans, index; demy 8vo; 
navy cloth, lettered and decorated in 
gilt, the boards flecked, lower fore-
corner of upper board Volume I 
waterstained, edges and fore-corners 
lightly worn and bruised; t.e.g., 
others uncut; some water staining 
to upper endpapers, frontispiece and one plate, title page and 
a few leaves, with hinge weak at title of Volume I, some light 
foxing in both volumes; Sampson Low, Marston & Company, 
Limited, London, 1905. First U.K. edition. *From the library 
of Major C. M. Dobell, Royal Welsh Fusiliers, with his book label 
on upper pastedowns. Later from the library of David Levine, 
Sydney, with his bookplate on upper free endpapers. $250

86. Mahlstedt (A.) 
OUT HUNTING WITH THE 
"KRONPRINZ WILHELM".
April 1915. I.D. 1034. By Paymaster A. 
Mahlstedt. Translated from "Koeler Zeitung 25th 
April 1915. Pp. 8; printed blue paper wrappers, 
stabbed and tied, with cancelled official stamp 
on upper wrapper, light horizontal fold, lightly 
soiled; Admiralty War Staff, Intelligence 
Division, [London], 1916. *The Ingleton 
copy, with bookplate on verso of upper wrapper, 
and the green stamped Ingleton Catalogue number on verso of 
lower wrapper. Later from the library of David Levine, Sydney, 
with his bookplate also on verso of upper wrapper. $100

87. Mainwaring, Sir Henry: Manwaring (G. E.) &  
 W. G. Perrin. Editors. 
THE LIFE AND WORKS OF 
SIR HENRY MAINWARING.
In two volumes. Pp. xxii+376(last 
b l ank ) ;  x+304( l a s t  b l ank ) , 
frontispiece to Volume II, index, 
publisher's subscription slip loosely 
inserted; med. 8vo; qr. navy and 
white buckram, lettered, ruled 
and decorated in gilt, soiled, 
spines lightly faded, fore-corners 
slightly bruised; uncut; book 
label of David Levine, Sydney, 
on upper pastedowns, endpapers 
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offset, leaves browned, some foxing, a few edge splits; Navy 
Records Society, [London], 1920-1921. Publications of the 
NRS Volumes LIV & LVI. First edition. $150

88. Marcus (Alex)  
DEMS? WHAT'S DEMS? The story of 
the men of the Royal Australian Navy 
who manned defensively equipped 
merchant ships during World War II. 
Foreword by Rear-Admiral Sir Richard 
Peek. Pp. xiv+210(last blank), text 
i l lustrat ions ,  appendices  inc luding 
rolls, index; cr. 4to; pictorial laminated 
boards, lightly rubbed, small split in 
upper joint, fore-corners bruised; edges 
of leaves lightly browned; Boolarong 
Publications, Brisbane, 1986. First edition. $95

89. Marcus (G. J.) 
A NAVAL HISTORY OF ENGLAND.
In two Volumes. Volume 1: The formative 
Years. Pp. xii+494, text maps (one double 
page), bibliography, index; Volume 2: The 
Age of Nelson. Pp. 532, text maps (one 
full and one double page), bibliography, 
index; both volumes med. 8vo; blue 
boards, spines blocked in green, lettered 
and ruled in gilt & green, fore-corners 
bruised; dust wrappers (Volume 2 price-clipped), worn and lightly 
browned; bookseller's sticker on the upper pastedown of Volume 
2, edges of leaves a trifle browned; Longmans/George Allen & 
Unwin Ltd, London, 1961; 1971. First editions. $75

90. Marder (Arthur J.)  
FROM THE DREADNOUGHT TO 
SCAPA FLOW. The Royal Navy in the 
Fisher Era, 1904-1919. Volumes I and 
II only. 
Volume 1: THE ROAD TO WAR, 1904-
1914. Pp. xxii+460(last blank), frontispiece 
and 8 plates, appendix, index; Volume II: 
THE WAR YEARS: To the Eve of Jutland. 
Pp. xxvi+468, frontispiece and 8 plates, 
index, 8 maps at end (4 folding and 3 
double page), index; each demy 8vo; blue cloth, spine lettered and 
ruled in gilt; price-clipped dust wrappers, a little worn and browned, 
backstrip and portion of back panel to Volume II browned and faded; 
bookseller's sticker on upper pastedown of Volume I, edges of leaves 
a little browned; Oxford University Press, London, 1961; 1965. 
First editions. *With Corrigenda sheet (verso browned) to Volume I 
loosely inserted. Five volumes were issued in the series. $250

91. Marder (Arthur J.) 
OLD FRIENDS, NEW ENEMIES: 
THE ROYAL NAVY AND THE 
IMPERIAL JAPANESE NAVY.
Strategic i l lusions, 1936-1941. Pp. 
xxxii+534(last blank), frontispiece portrait 
plus 12 plates, text figures, 3 maps (2 
on one folding sheet), index; demy 8vo; 
navy cloth, spine lettered and decorated 
in gilt; price-clipped dust wrapper; 
bookseller's stamp on upper free endpaper; 
Clarendon Press, Oxford, 1981. First 
edition. *Originally intended to be the first of two volumes on 
the Royal Navy and Imperial Japanese Navy from 1936 to the 
end of the Pacific War in 1945, but Arthur Marder died shortly 
before this volume was published. The second volume was 
completed by Mark Jacobsen and John Horsfield in 1990. $175

92. Markham (John) 
SELECTIONS FROM THE 
CORRESPONDENCE OF 
ADMIRAL JOHN MARKHAM 
1801-4 and 1806-7.
Pp. xx+452(last blank)+4, frontispiece, 
index; med. 8vo; qr. navy and white 
buckram, lettered, ruled and decorated in 
gilt; uncut; hinge tender at centre, book 
label of David Levine, Sydney, on upper 
pastedown, leaves browned; Navy Records Society, [London], 1904. 
Publications of the NRS Volume XXVIII. First edition. $75

93. Marsden (R. G.) Editor. 
DOCUMENTS RELATING TO THE 
LAW AND CUSTOM OF THE SEA.
In two volumes, totalling more than 
1,000 pages, indices; med. 8vo; qr. navy 
and white buckram, lettered, ruled and 
decorated in gilt, boards lightly soiled; 
uncut; book label of David Levine, Sydney, 
on upper pastedowns, leaves browned, 
some foxing; Navy Records Society, 
[London], 1915-1916. Publications of 
the NRS Volumes XLIX & L. First edition. $150

94. Martin (Sir Thomas Byam) 
LETTERS AND PAPERS OF 
ADMIRAL OF THE FLEET SIR 
THOMAS BYAM MARTIN.
Edited by Sir Richard Vesey Hamilton. 
In three volumes, totalling over 
1,200 pages, 3 frontispieces (1 with 
tissue guard), 5 tinted plates (some 
offsetting), folding coloured view/plan, 
index, publisher's slips announcing 
delay of publication; med. 8vo; qr. 
navy and white buckram, lettered, ruled and decorated in gilt, 
soiled, head of spine lightly frayed Volume II; uncut (Volume II 
mostly unopened); book label of David Levine, Sydney, on upper 
pastedowns and Northbrook bookplate on pastedown of Volume III 
(lightly offset), endpapers browned, leaves browned, some foxing, 
upper and lower hinge paper split Volume I; Navy Records Society, 
[London], 1898-1903. Publications of the NRS Volumes XII 
(Volume II, 1898), XXIV (Volume I, 1903) & XIX (Volume III, 
1901). First editions thus. *From the library of David Levine, 
Sydney, with his book label on upper pastedowns. $200

95. Martin, Stephen: Markham (Sir Clements R.) Editor. 
LIFE OF CAPTAIN STEPHEN 
MARTIN 1666-1740.
Pp. xl+224(last blank), 3 plates, 
index; med. 8vo; qr. navy and 
white buckram, lettered, ruled 
and decorated in gilt, lightly 
soiled and flecked, spine lightly 
faded; uncut; book label of 
David Levine, Sydney, on upper 
pastedown, leaves browned, some 
foxing; Navy Records Society, [London], 1895. Publications of 
the NRS Volume V. First edition thus. $75

96. Meyers (Edward C.)  
THUNDER IN THE MORNING 
CALM. The Royal Canadian Navy in Korea 
1950-1955. 
Pp. 248, 4 plates, 1 full page map, appendices, 
notes, select bibliography, recommended 
reading, index; med. 8vo; black cloth, spine 
lettered in red; dust wrapper; Vanwell 
Publishing Limited, St. Catherines, 
Ontario, 1976. First edition. $30



Kay Craddock — Antiquarian Bookseller  Catalogue 246:  In the Navy  11 

97. Mitchell (Donald W.) 
A HISTORY OF RUSSIAN AND 
SOVIET SEA POWER.
Pp. xxx+658(last blank), 40 plates, text 
illustrations and numerous maps (many 
full page), notes to text, biographical 
notes, bibliography, subject index, index of 
persons, index of ships; thick med. 8vo; red 
boards, spine lettered in gilt, edges slightly 
worn; dust wrapper, edges a little worn and 
browned; edges of leaves a trifle browned 
and soiled, light production crease in pages 
233-242; Andre Deutsch, London, 1974. First edition. $60

98. Muller, Karl von: van der Vat (Dan)  
GENTLEMEN OF WAR. The amazing 
story of Captain Karl von Muller and the 
S.M.S. Emden. 
Pp. [vi]+206(last blank), 8 plates, endpaper 
map, a note on sources, index; med. 8vo; 
qr. green cloth, spine lettered in gilt, black 
papered boards, edges a trifle worn, upper 
fore-corner of lower board lightly bruised; dust 
wrapper, verso of top edge a little browned; 
William Morrow & Company, Inc., New 
York, 1984. First U.S. edition. $40

 
99. Napier, Admiral Sir Charles:    
 Napier (Priscilla)  
BLACK CHARLIE. A life of Admiral Sir 
Charles Napier KCB 1787-1860. 
Pp. [xiv]+238, frontispiece, 3 text maps, 
select bibliography, index; med. 8vo; dust 
wrapper; book label of David Levine, 
Sydney, on upper pastedown, endpapers 
very slightly offset; Michael Russell, Wilby, 
Norwich, 1995. First edition. $50

100. Mahan (Alfred Thayer)  
THE LIFE OF NELSON. The 
embodiment of the sea power of Great 
Britain. 
In two volumes. Pp. xxviii+454+xx+428 
(last blank)+[4](publisher's advertisements, 
last blank), 2 frontispieces, with guards, 
17 plates, 21 maps and battle plans (2 
folding), index; demy 8vo; navy cloth, 
lettered and decorated in gilt, the boards 
lightly rubbed and marked, edges and fore-
corners lightly worn and bruised; t.e.g., others uncut; hinge paper 
starting in both volumes, large piece cut from top fore-corner of 
title pages, slightly affecting text, endpapers and lower fore-corners 
of some leaves and plates lightly browned and stained, some light 
foxing in both volumes, occasional short edge tears, bookseller's 
sticker at foot of upper pastedown in Volume I; Sampson Low, 
Marston & Company, Limited, London, 1897. First U.K. 
edition. *From the library of H. E. Hurst, Eumeralla, with his 
bookplate on upper pastedowns. Later from the library of David 
Levine, Sydney, with his bookplate on upper free endpapers. H. 
E. Hurst, of Victoria's Western District, was best known for his 
contribution to the scouting movement in Geelong District. He was 
founder of the Eumeralla Scout Camp, on the banks of the Anglesea 
river, which was also the first Lord Somers Camp. $250

101. Nelson, Horatia: Woodcraft (W. F.) Compiler.
CENTENARY SOUVENIR OF 
TRAFALGAR. Special Number of the 
Queensland Young Man . . . October 21, 
1905 [cover title]. 
Pp. 44(including wrappers); numerous 
illustrations; demy 4to; printed maroon 
paper wrappers, with black & white pictorial 
onlay on upper wrapper (Nelson's Column), 
stapled, with piece torn from top and bottom 
left hand corners of onlay and remains of 
label glued to portion of lower wrapper, the 
edges worn and lightly creased and split; 
stamp ('T. Pike Railway Bookstalls Only') on margin of first page; 
Y.M.C.A., Brisbane, 1905. *The Ingleton copy, with the green 
stamped Ingleton Catalogue No. on last page; later from the library 
of David Levine, Sydney, with his book label on first page. $50

102. Nelson (Horatio) 
NELSON'S LETTERS from the 
Leeward Islands and other original 
documents in the Public Record 
Office and the British Museum.
Edited by Geoffrey Rawson with 
notes by Professor Michael Lewis and 
engravings by Geoffrey Wales. Pp. 
74, wood-engraved frontispiece, title 
page vignette, pictorial headpieces, 
colophon device and full page map; tall impl. 8vo; blue, white & red 
morocco, lettered and decorated in gilt, the white morocco lightly 
discoloured, small surface chip to upper board; t.e.g., others uncut; 
within navy cloth slipcase, which is lightly flecked; dentelles slightly 
offset, book label of David Levine, Sydney, on upper pastedown 
and bookseller's sticker at foot of same, a little light foxing; Golden 
Cockerel Press, London, 1953. One of 60 numbered copies thus 
bound (total edition 300). Cock-a-Hoop 191. *The last of the 
Golden Cockerel Press 'Sea Series'. The first part relates to Nelson's 
petition to the King in his efforts to suppress illicit trade between 
the Leeward Islands and the newly formed United States; the 
second is Captain James Wallis's Memoir of these events; the third 
documents the previously unknown court martial of Able Seaman 
Clark; the fourth contains a miscellany of papers. $2,500

103. Nelson (Horatio) 
NELSON'S LETTERS TO HIS 
WIFE and other documents 
1785-1831.
Edited by George P. B. Naish. 
Pp. xxxii+630+[6], frontispiece, 8 
plates, 7 facsimiles, 2 family trees, 
2 sketch maps, index; med. 8vo; qr. 
navy and white buckram, lettered, 
ruled and decorated in gilt, boards 
lightly soiled and browned; book label of David Levine, Sydney, 
on upper pastedown, some light foxing; Navy Records Society, 
[London], 1958. Publications of the NRS Volume C. $75

104. Nelson, Horatio: Pocock (Tom) 
THE YOUNG NELSON IN THE 
AMERICAS.
Pp. 242(last blank), 15 plates (1 double 
page), 3 maps (1 double page), notes, 
select bibliography, index; edges of boards 
lightly browned, lower edges bruised; dust 
wrapper, browned and foxed; bookplate 
of David Levine, Sydney, on upper 
pastedown, endpapers lightly offset, edges 
of leaves slightly foxed; Collins, London, 
1980. First edition. *The first study 
of Nelson's early career and campaigns 
in America and the West Indies. $45
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105. Padfield (Peter)  
THE GREAT NAVAL RACE. The 
Anglo-German Naval Rivalry 1900-1914. 
Pp. 382, 12 plates, bibliography, references, 
notes, index; demy 8vo; blue cloth, spine 
lettered in silver, top fore-corner of lower 
board a trifle bruised; dust wrapper, the 
back panel slightly scuffed, backstrip a 
trifle faded; neat inked annotation on 
final blank; Hart-Davis, MacGibbon, 
London, 1974. First edition. $55

106. Padfield (Peter)  
MARITIME SUPREMACY & THE 
OPENING OF THE WESTERN 
MIND. The Anglo-German Naval Rivalry 
1900-1914. 
Pp. xii+340, 12 plates, 7 full page text maps 
(1 double page), 7 full page battle diagrams, 
glossary of nautical terms, appendices, 
references & notes, select bibliography, 
index; 8vo; dust wrapper; book label of David 
Levine, Sydney, on upper pastedown; John 
Murray, London, 1999. First edition. $45

107. Padfield (Peter)  
TIDE OF EMPIRES. Decisive naval 
campaigns in the rise of the west. 
In  two  vo lumes :  1 :  1481-1654 . 
Foreword by General Sir Ian Jacob. Pp. 
xiv+252+[x]+270, 32 plates, 7 text plus 
endpaper map (Volume 2), 21 battle 
diagrams, glossary, bibliography, references, 
notes, select index; med. 8vo; dust 
wrappers; bookplate of David Levine, 
Sydney, on upper pastedown Volume 1 
and his book label on verso of upper free 
endpaper Volume 2, edges of leaves very slightly foxed, relevant news 
cutting (extant) lightly offset on title page of Volume 1; Routledge 
& Kegan Paul, London, 1979; 1982. First edition. $60

108. Paget (Admiral Clarence E.) & Sir Arthur Otway. 
AUTOBIOGRAPHY AND 
JOURNALS OF ADMIRAL C. E. 
PAGET.
Pp. xviii++366, frontispiece portrait, 
tissue guard (offset onto title page), 7 
plates, appendices; med. 8vo; navy cloth, 
lettered and ruled in gilt & black, the cloth 
lightly flecked and bubbled, fore-corners 
bruised, sticker mark on lower portion of 
spine; uncut; leaves browned, Victorian 
Parliament Library stamps on several 
pages; Chapman & Hall, London, 1896. First edition. $150

109. Palmer (A. B.) 
PEDLAR PALMER OF TOBRUK.
An Autobiography. Pp. xvi+288(last blank), 
numerous plates plus text illustrations and 
text and endpaper maps, index; navy cloth 
boards, spine lettered in gilt; roy. 8vo; dust 
wrapper, edges a trifle worn and occasional 
tiny tears in backstrip head and tail, small 
sticker mark on lower front panel; Roebuck 
, Canberra, 1981. First edition. Roebuck 
Society Publication No. 29. *The author 
was a merchant seaman and later joined the 
Royal Navy and was involved in running 
supplies into Tobruk during the siege. $50

110. Phillips (Sir Percival)  
THE PRINCE OF WALES' 
EASTERN BOOK. A pictorial 
record of the voyages of H.M.S. 
"Renown" 1921-1922. 
Pp. [98], plus 104 plates (8 coloured, 
including the frontispiece), full 
page facsimile letter tipped-in after 
title page; small cr. 4to; blue cloth, 
lettered and decorated in brown, a trifle scuffed, edges and spine 
lightly rubbed, the spine cloth faintly faded; bookplate of David 
Levine, Sydney, and bookseller's sticker on upper pastedown, 
the upper hinge cracking, inked gift inscription (dated 1925) on 
upper free endpaper, the endpapers faintly offset, scattered light 
foxing; published for St. Dunstan's by Hodder & Stoughton 
Limited, London, n.d.[1922]. First edition. *The coloured 
illustrations are from paintings by Donald Maxwell. $60

111. Pitt (Barrie)  
ZEEBRUGGE. St. George's Day, 1918. 
Pp. xvi+238(last blank), frontispiece plus 
12 plates, 10 maps & diagrams (3 folding), 
index; price-clipped dust wrapper scuffed, 
worn, browned and foxed with occasional 
small closed tears; demy 8to; book label 
of David Levine, Sydney, plus a small ink 
mark and a bookseller's sticker on the upper 
pastedown, endpapers a trifle foxed, edges of 
leaves lightly browned and foxed; Cassell, 
London, 1958. First edition. $45

112. Ranft (Bryan) Editor. 
TECHNICAL CHANGE AND BRITISH 
NAVAL POLICY 1860-1939.
Pp. xii+178, bibliographical note, notes, 
index; med. 8vo; blue boards, spine lettered 
in si lver;  price-clipped dust wrapper, 
lightly browned; Hodder & Stoughton, 
London, 1977. First edition. $30

 
 

113. Rawson, Sir Harry:   
 Rawson (Geoffrey) 
LIFE OF ADMIRAL SIR HARRY 
RAWSON G.C.B. (Military), G.C.M.G.
Pp. xii+296+[8](publisher's advertisements), 
frontispiece portrait, tissue guard, 8 plates, 
5 maps (4 folding), appendix, index; navy 
cloth, lettered and decorated in gilt & blind, 
publication date in white ink at foot of spine; 
uncut, and partly unopened; endpapers 
quite browned, horizontal crease in lower 
free endpaper, bottom edge of two leaves 
with production fault (folded and lightly split), some scattered light 
foxing throughout; Edward Arnold, Leicester, 1914. First edition. 
*From the library of Charles R. J. Glover, with his armorial bookplate 
on upper pastedown, and later from the library of David Levine, 
Sydney, with his bookplate on upper free endpaper. $90

114. Richmond (Captain H. W.) 
PAPERS RELATING TO THE LOSS 
OF MINORCA.
Pp. xlii+224+4, folding plan, index, index, 
publisher's announcement regarding delayed 
publication date tipped-in; med. 8vo; qr. 
navy and white buckram, lettered, ruled 
and decorated in gilt, soiled, spine lightly 
faded and flecked; uncut; book label of 
David Levine, Sydney, on upper pastedown, 
leaves quite browned, lower fore-corner 
of two leaves creased and split, with some 
marginal loss; Navy Records Society, [London], 1911 [1913]. 
Publications of the NRS Volume XLII. First edition. $95
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115. Rodger (N. A. M.) 
NAVAL POWER IN THE TWENTIETH 
CENTURY.
Foreword by Admiral of the Fleet Sir 
Julian Oswald, GCB. Pp. 274, glossary, 
index;  demy 8vo;  black c loth,  spine 
lettered in gilt; dust wrapper; Macmillan, 
Ho u n d m i l l s ,  Ba s i n g s t o k e ,  Ha m p . , 
1996. First edition. $45

 
116. Rose (Susan) Editor.  
THE NAVY OF THE 
LANCASTRIAN KINGS. Accounts 
and Inventories of William Soper, 
Keeper of the King's Ships, 
1422-1427. 
Pp. [xiv]+288+[6](Navy Records 
Society), frontispiece, appendices, notes, 
index; med. 8vo; navy boards, lettered 
and decorated in gilt; price-clipped dust 
wrapper, browned, backstrip faded; 
George Allen & Unwin Ltd/Navy Records Society, London, 
1982. First edition. Publications of the NRS Vol. 123. $60

117. Roskill (Captain S. W.) 
THE WAR AT SEA 1939-1945.
Three volumes in four. Volume One: 
THE DEFENSIVE. Pp. xxiv+664, 
33 plates (one double page); Volume 
Two: THE PERIOD OF BALANCE. 
Pp. xviii+524(last blank), frontispiece 
plus 34 plates; Volume Three, 
Part I: THE OFFENSIVE. Part 
I: 1st June 1943-31st May 1944. 
Pp. xvi+414(last blank), frontispiece plus 30 plates, erratum slip 
tipped-in at title page; Part II: 1st June 1944-14th August 1945. 
Pp. xviii+502, frontispiece plus 36 plates, erratum slip tipped-in at 
title page; each volume with numerous maps & diagrams (many 
folding, some printed in red & black or red, blue & black), tables, 
appendices, indices; all med. 8vo; green cloth, spines blocked in 
black and lettered in gilt, lightly rubbed, a couple of corners lightly 
bruised; dust wrappers, slightly soiled and foxed, the backstrips 
a little browned, edges lightly rubbed; a little light foxing; Her 
Majesty's Stationery Office, London, 1956-1961. Volume One 
Fourth impression 1957, others first editions. History of the 
Second World War United Kingdom Military series. $1,250

118. Royal Marines: Field (Colonel Cyril) 
BRITAIN'S SEA SOLDIERS.
A history of the Royal Marines and 
their predecessors and of their services 
in action, ashore and afloat, and upon 
sundry other occasions of moment. 
Foreword by Admiral of the Fleet, Earl 
Beatty. In two volumes. Pp. 
x+324+x+358(last colophon), 2 
frontispieces (1 coloured), tissue 
guards, 22 coloured plates, tissue 
guards, 54 half-tone plates, text 
illustrations, title pages printed in red 
& black , notes, appendices, index; 
demy 4to; qr. navy linen, blue cloth 
boards, lettered, ruled and decorated in gilt, gilt insignia to upper 
boards, spines lightly faded and flecked, boards a trifle marked, fore-
corners bruised; scattered foxing, particularly to edges of leaves, 
occasionally heavy, top fore-corner of two leaves with production 
fold-over, top margin of one plate lightly stained; The Lyceum Press, 
Liverpool, 1924. First edition. Together with: Blumberg (H. E.) 
Compiler. BRITAIN'S SEA SOLDIERS: A Record of the Royal 
Marines during the War 1914-1919. Pp. xxiv+492, coloured 
frontispiece, tissue guard (creased), 27 plates, 22 text plans, 7 large 
folding maps in pocket at end, title page printed in red & black, 
appendices, chronological index, general index; demy 4to; qr. navy 
linen (heavily faded and flecked), blue cloth boards, lettered, ruled 
and decorated in gilt, gilt insignia to upper board, lower fore-corners 

frayed, faded and bruised; top margin of frontispiece water stained, 
top margins of other plates also lightly stained, some light foxing, 
fore-edge of several leaves towards end lightly warped; Swiss & Co., 
Devonport, n.d.[1927]. First edition. White p. 254. Together three 
volumes, with the book label of David Levine, Sydney, on upper 
pastedowns.        $1,250

 
119. Scott, Admiral Sir Percy:   
 Padfield (Peter)  
AIM STRAIGHT. A biography of Admiral 
Sir Percy Scott. 
Pp. 318(last blank), 16 plates, text illustrations, 
appendices, some useful books and notes on 
unpublished source material, index; demy 
8vo; buff cloth, spine lettered in navy; price-
clipped dust wrapper, a little worn; bookseller's 
sticker on the upper pastedown, edges of leaves 
slightly browned; Hodder & Stoughton, 
London, 1966. First edition.     $50

 
120. Sloan (Edward William, III)  
BENJAMIN FRANKLIN 
ISHERWOOD, NAVAL ENGINEER. 
The years as Engineer in Chief, 
1861-1869. 
Pp. xiv+300, roundel title-page portrait, 7 
plates (1 double page), notes, bibliography, 
index; med. 8vo; brown papered boards, 
spine lettered in black; top edges brown; 
United States Naval Institute, Annapolis, 
Maryland, 1965. First edition. $40

 
121. Smith (Admiral Sir Victor)  
A FEW MEMORIES OF SIR VICTOR 
SMITH. The Recollections of Admiral Sir 
Victor Smith AC KBE CB DSC RAN Rtd. 
Pp. 64, illustrated; cr. 4to; pictorial paper 
wrappers ;  Australian Naval Institute, 
Canberra, 1992. First edition. $30

 
 

122. Soley (James Russell), Daniel Ammen &   
 A. T. Mahan. 
THE NAVY IN THE CIVIL WAR.
I n  t h r e e  v o l u m e s :  I :  T H E 
BLOCKADE AND THE CRUISERS, 
by James Russell Soley. Pp. x+258(last 
blank)+[4](publisher's advertisements), 
7 maps (1 folding), appendices. II: 
THE ATLANTIC COAST, by Daniel 
Ammen. Pp. xii+274(last blank)+[2]
(publisher's advertisements), 9 maps 
and illustrations (4 folding), appendix, 
index; III: THE GULF AND INLAND 
WATERS, by A. T. Mahan. Pp. x+268(last blank)+[4](publisher's 
advertisements), 8 maps and plans (3 folding), appendix, index. 
Together three volumes; cr. 8vo; blue cloth, lettered and decorated 
in gilt & blind, fore-corners lightly bruised, worn at head and tail 
of spines, with some fraying to head of Volumes II and III, Volume 
III with small nick to fore-edge of upper board and light fracture to 
upper portion of lower board; book label of David Levine, Sydney, 
on upper pastedowns, leaves lightly browned, a few spots of soiling, 
fore-edges of 4 leaves in Volume 1 slightly split or chipped; Charles 
Scribner's Sons, Publishers, New York, 1883. First edition. 
*With publisher's two-sided flyer for the series loosely inserted, 
advertising that the three volumes series will give the whole narrative 
of Naval Operations from 1861 to 1865. Volume III, 'The Gulf 
and Inland Waters', is the first book by United States naval officer 
and historian, Alfred Thayer Mahan, said by some to be the most 
important American strategist of the nineteenth century. $950
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123. Sparrow (Geoffrey) & J. N. MacBean Ross. 
ON FOUR FRONTS WITH THE 
ROYAL NAVAL DIVISION.
Pp. xxii+262(last colophon), frontispiece, 
3 plates, text illustrations and maps; 
demy 8vo; blue cloth, lettered, ruled and 
decorated in gilt & blind, edges of boards 
lightly bruised; bookplate of David 
Levine, Sydney, on upper pastedown, 
endpapers offset, some foxing, mainly 
to edges of leaves, inner hinge starting 
at one point, lower free endpaper lightly 
creased, small creased tear at centre of lower margin of one leaf; 
Hodder & Stoughton, London, 1918. First edition. $60

124. Spencer (George, Second Earl)  
PRIVATE PAPERS OF GEORGE, 
SECOND EARLY SPENCER: first 
Lord of the Admiralty 1794-1801. 
Edited by Julian S. Corbett (Volumes 
I & II) and Rear-Admiral H. W. 
Richmond (Volumes III & IV). In 
four volumes, totalling over 1,700 
pages, 3 maps, indices, publisher's 
announcement loosely inserted in 
Volume 1 and 2 small leaves tipped-
in to Volume II; each med. 8vo; qr. navy and white buckram, 
lettered, ruled and decorated in gilt, soiled, spines lightly faded; 
uncut; upper and lower hinge cracked and starting at one point 
of Volume II, and slightly in Volume III, book label of David 
Levine, Sydney, on upper pastedowns, leaves browned, sometimes 
heavily, some foxing, mainly in Volumes I & II; Navy Records 
Society, [London], 1913-1924. Publications of the NRS 
Volumes XLVI, XLVIII, LVIII & LIX. First editions. $150

125. Spencer-Cooper (Commander H.) 
THE BATTLE OF THE 
FALKLAND ISLANDS: Before and 
After.
Pp. xii+224, coloured frontispiece, 2 
full page maps, coloured in outline, 
and 8 maps in text, appendix, index; 
post 8vo; navy cloth, lettered in white, 
cloth slightly bubbled on lower board, 
lightly soiled, edges lightly worn and 
frayed, fore-corners slightly bruised; 
bookplate of David Levine, Sydney, and bookseller's sticker on 
upper pastedown, endpapers and last two leaves of index browned 
and soiled, a few pages with some brown offsetting from former 
cuttings, some light foxing, mainly to edges of leaves; Cassell 
and Company, Ltd, London, 1919. First edition. $95

126. St Vincent (John Jervis, Viscount) 
LETTERS OF ADMIRAL OF THE 
FLEET, THE EARL OF ST. VINCENT, 
whilst the first lord of the Admiralty.
Edited by D. Bonner-Smith. In two 
volumes. totalling 1,000 pages, appendix, 
index;  med. 8vo; qr. navy and white 
buckram, lettered, ruled and decorated 
in gilt, spines lightly faded, boards lightly 
soiled; uncut; book label of David Levine, 
Sydney, on upper pastedowns, endpapers 
offset, leaves browned, some light foxing; 
Navy Records Society, [London], 1921-1925. Publications of the 
NRS Volumes LV & LXI. First edition. $150

127. [Stephens (James)]  
WAR IN DISGUISE; Or, The Frauds of the 
Neutral Flags. 
Pp. 228; rebound in modern brown qr. 
cloth, with gilt lettered red leather title label 
on spine, grey papered boards; all edges 
sprinkled blue/grey; later endpapers; ex library 
copy (Free Public Library, Elizabeth N.J.), 
with stamp at foot of title page, acquisition 
and shelf numbers on blank preliminary, 
and stamp at foot of page 21, long closed 
tear from fore-edge into pages 113/4, some 
foxing (occasionally heavy), browning, and 
slight soiling; George Forman, for I. Riley and Co., New York, 
1806. Second U.S. edition. Sabin 91247.*The author decries 'an 
erroneous notion which he knows to be very prevalent, namely, that 
the practitioners in the admiralty courts have an interest opposite 
to the pretensions of neutral merchants' [Preface]. $350

128. Stevens (David) 
THE ROYAL AUSTRALIAN NAVY IN 
WORLD WAR II.
Foreword by Vice Admiral R.G. Taylor. 
Pp. xxviii+212, text illustrations including 
maps, notes, index; med. 8vo; blue boards, 
spine lettered in gilt; dust wrapper; Allen & 
Unwin, Sydney, 1996. First edition. $40

 
 

129. Thomas (David A.) 
ROYAL ADMIRALS 1327-1981.
Pp. [vi]+206, 8 colour plates, numerous 
text illustrations, endpaper genealogical 
chart, index; med. 8vo; dust wrapper, edges 
slightly rubbed and creased; edges of leaves 
a trifle foxed, small surface graze to top 
fore-corner of upper free endpaper; Andre 
Deutsch, London, 1982. First edition. 
*Examines the British monarchy's role 
in naval history over 700 years. $35

130. Tunstall (Brian) Editor. 
THE ANATOMY OF NEPTUNE.
From King Henry VIII to the present 
day. Pp. xxii+374, frontispiece and 
18 plates, with lettered guards, 3 text 
illustrations, index; demy 8vo; jade 
green glazed cloth, spine lettered in 
gilt, the cloth faded; parts of dust 
wrapper laid on upper pastedown and 
tipped-in on upper free endpaper, 
some heavy foxing throughout; George 
Routledge & Sons, Ltd., London, 1936. First edition. *The 
Ingleton copy, with bookplate on upper pastedown, and the green 
stamped Ingleton Catalogue number on lower pastedown; later 
from the library of David Levine, Sydney, with his bookplate also 
on the upper pastedown. With a tipped-in letter from the author to 
'Commander [Charles N.?] Robinson' arranging a time to visit him 
to see his prints & books about the Navy Records Society. $75

131. United States, Navy Department. 
DICTIONARY OF AMERICAN 
NAVAL FIGHTING SHIPS.
In eight volumes, totalling over 
5000 pages,  with forewords, 
frontispieces, text and endpaper 
i l lustrat ions including maps 
(most double page), appendices, 
bibliography, lists of ships; post. 
4to; maroon art. leather, edges 
of some volumes worn and fore-corners bruised; edges of 
leaves browned; Navy Department/Naval History Division, 
Washington, DC., 1964-1981. All first editions except 
Volume I 1959 (Reprint with corrections 1964). $400
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132. United States, Navy Department.  
AUSTRALIA 1941 [cover title]. 
Visit of U.S. warships. 
Pp. [32], printed in blue & 
black, i l lustrated; obl. demy 
4to; pictorial silver coated stiff 
paper wrappers, browned, spiral 
bound (two of the plastic spirals 
broken), small annotation at top 
edge of upper wrapper, red stamp 
('Sep 8 1942) on recto of lower 
wrapper, edges worn, creased 
and split; book label of David Levine, Sydney, on verso of upper 
wrapper; [Government Printer, Washington, 1942]. $50

133. United States, Navy Department. 
TORPEDO SQUADRON 
SEVENTEEN [cover title].
Pp. 68, text illustrations, upper 
pastedown map, VT-17 Calendar 
and list of Strikes on upper free 
endpaper; med. 4to; art. leather 
boards, a little worn, upper board 
decorated with the squadron insignia 
and lettered in gilt; occasional 
inked marginalia; United States 
Navy Department, San Francisco, n.d. [c.1945?].  $750

134. Vincent, Admiral The Right Hon. The Earl of:  
 Tucker (Jedediah Stephens) 
MEMOIRS OF ADMIRAL THE 
RIGHT HONR. THE EARL OF 
ST. VINCENT, G.C.B., &c.
In two volumes. Volume I: Pp. 
xii+484+[2](errata, last blank), 
frontispiece portrait, tissue guard, 
facsimile letter; Volume II: [vii]-
x(bound without half-title page and 
possibly blank preliminaries?)+428(last 
colophon), frontispiece, tissue guard, 
folding chart and folding facsimile 
letter; demy 8vo; green cloth, lettered, 
ruled and decorated in gilt & blind, 
the spines faded and lightly worn at head and tail, repaired 5 cm. 
split along lower portion of joint Volume I, all fore-corners slightly 
bruised or bumped; uncut, partly unopened Volume I and mostly 
unopened Volume II; bookplate of David Levine, Sydney, on upper 
pastedowns, small bookseller's sticker on verso of upper free 
endpapers, some scattered light foxing, mainly to outer leaves, 
including frontispieces, fore-edge of two leaves in Volume I slightly 
chipped, and with minor production fold faults to fore-edges of a 
few leaves in each volume; Richard Bentley, London, 1844. First 
edition. $300

135. Wakayama (T.) Editor.  
DAI TOYA SENSO 
KAIGUN BIJUTSU [Art 
from the Naval Campaigns of 
the Great East Asia War]. Dai 
Nihon Kaiyo Bijutsu Kyokai 
[Greater Japan Pacific Art 
Association]. 
35 hand-tipped coloured plates, 
with lettered guards, \-\-some 
foxing of mounts and guards 
throughout, upper fore-corners 
of leaves bumped; oblong folio; 
original Japanese binding, with string ties, the blue cloth covered 
boards rubbed with loss in two places, upper corners bumped, 
paper title label, which is browned and marked; Tokyo, 1943. 
*Japanese WWII propaganda. Translated from the Preface: 'The 
purpose to publish this book is nothing but to let the people in Japan 
understand well the bravery and activity of the Japanese Navy. Every 
picture contained in this book signifies how vigorous and brave 
our Navy is fighting a desperate battle in the Pacific.' $5,000

136. Wilkinson (Norman)  
THE DARDANELLES. Colour sketches from Gallipoli. 
Pp. viii+120(last colophon, 
blank), coloured frontispiece 
and 29 co loured  p la te s , 
with tissue guards, full page 
map, full page chart and text 
illustrations; small cr. 4to; navy 
cloth, lettered and ruled in gilt 
and blue, with gilt illustration 
on upper board, the fore-
corners very slightly bruised; 
uncut,  t .e .g. ;  booksel ler 's 
s t icker  at  foot  of  upper 
pastedown, bookplate of David Levine, Sydney, on verso of upper 
free endpaper, free endpapers browned, edges of leaves and guards 
lightly browned, gift stamp "With best wishes Xmas 1915' on upper 
free endpaper, along with four signatures (W. A. Greenen, Edward 
J. Tytherleigh, W. G. Salt, H. B. Ruff[[?]); Longmans, Green 
and Co., London, 1915. First edition. $200

137. Yamamoto, Grand Admiral Isoroku:   
 Potter (John Deane)  
ADMIRAL OF THE PACIFIC. The life 
of Yamamoto. 
Pp. xviii+332, frontispiece portrait plus 
12 plates, endpaper map, appendices 
including bibliography, index; med. 8vo; 
black cloth, spine lettered in silver; price-
clipped dust wrapper, lightly soiled and 
browned, edges a little worn; Heinemann, 
1965. First edition. $40

 
138. Yexley (Lionel) 
THE SECOND GREAT WAR 
EDITION OF THE FLEET ANNUAL 
AND NAVAL YEAR BOOK 1916.
C o m p i l e d  b y  L i o n e l  Ye x l e y. 
El eventh  Year.  Pp.  l x i v (adver t i s -
ements)+213+[5] (advertisements)+52+[2]
(adver t i sements )+64,  double- s ided 
frontispiece, plus 4 plates, text illustrations 
(many full page), large folding map, 2 
battle plans (one folding), publisher's 
slip about publication delays tipped-in at 
front of Part III, endpaper advertisements; 
small cr. 4to; grey cloth, lettered in navy 
& gilt, boards a trifle flecked and rubbed, fore-corners bruised; 
upper free endpaper quite browned, edges of leaves faintly 
foxed; The Fleet/Chapman & Hall, Limited, London, 1916. 
*Part III, The Navy's Immortal Names, lists all those killed in 
action from February 1915 to the end of June 1916. $50




